will be accrued on a calendar year basis with each employee
entitled to vacation leave as earned in the previous calendar year.
Vacation leave will be accrued as of the date an employee enters
the service of the City.

21.2: Communication Operators for each twelve (12) months of
service will be allowed one hundred twelve (112) hours per calendar
year as vacation leave plus sixty-four (64) hours additional leave
in lieu of holidays.

Employees hired after January 1, 1995, shall be entitled
to the same leave in lieu of holidays as other shift employees,
however, vacation leave shall be granted according to the following

[...]

(2) Martin Luther King, Jr.'s Birthday, (3)
Independence Day,
Christmas Day, (8)

(1) New Year's Day,
Memorial Day, (4)

(5) Labor Day,
Pres idents' Day.

(6) Thanksgiving
(Same as COAM).

Day, (7)

21.5: Cash Payment in Lieu of Time Off. Any employee eligible
for a minimum of one hundred seventy-six (176) annualrleave hours
shall be entitled to receive cash payment in lieu of time off for
a maximum of eighty (80) hours of such one hundred seventy-six
(176) hours leave. Cash payment shall be at the regular rate of
pay.

21.6: If the employee selects cash payment in lieu of vacation,
they must so advise the Director or Supervisor in writing by
December 10th of each year; payment will be on the first pay day in